-	
FORM PTO-1619A Expiras 06/30/99	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office
OMB 0651-0027	11-07-2003 PATENT
2 2 2003	
NOV 0 3 2003	
	PATENTS ONLY emarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(les).
TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trade Submission Type	Conveyance Type
X New	Assignment Security Agreement
•	
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID#	License Change of Name
Correction of PTO Error	Merger X Other Release of Patent.
Reel # Frame #	U.S. Government
Corrective Document Reel # Frame #	(For Use ONLY by U.S. Government Agencies)
	Departmental File Secret File
Conveying Party(ies)	Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date Month Day Year
Name (line 1) Wachovia Bank, Natio	onal Association formerly known as 10-22-2003
Name (line 2) First Union National	Bank successor to Delaware Trust Company
Second Party	Battk Successor to Delaware Trust Company Execution Date Month Day Year
Name (line 1)	
Wame (line 2)	
Receiving Party	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached
	If document to be recorded
Name (line 1) Wire-Pro, Inc., A con	receiving party is not
Name (line 2)	domiciled in the United States, an appointment
Address (line 1) 90 West Broadway	of a domestic representative is attached. (Designation must be a
Address (inter)	separate document from Assignment.)
Address (line 2)	
Address (line 3) Salem	New Jersey 08079
City	State/Country Zip Code
Domestic Representative Name ar	nd Address Enter for the first Receiving Party only.
. Name	
Address (line 1)	
Address (line 2)	
Address (line 2)	
Address (line 3)	
Address (line 4)	
/06/2001 ECDOPER 00000066 4405183	FOR OFFICE USE ONLY
1	
FC: 8021 80.00 OF	
	nated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document
Washington,	Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, irs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB
Mail documents to I	be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to:
Commissioner of Patents	and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231 PATENT

REEL: 014653 FRAME: 0529

FORM	PTO-1619B	
Expires 06/30/99		
OMB 0651	-0027	

Page 2

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT

Correspondent Name and Address Area Code and Telephone Number 540-857-4841
Name Wanda Wills
Address (line 1) Wachovia Bank, National Association
Address (line 2) P.O. Box 13327
Address (U a)
Medirake, vii 24040 /3/3
Address (line 4)
Pages Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document including any attachments. # 4
Application Number(s)
Enter either the Patent Application Number or the Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property).
Patent Application Number(s) Patent Number(s)
4,405,188 4,953,289
If this document is being filed together with a new Patent Application, enter the date the patent application Month Day Year was
Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT)
Enter PCT application number PCT PCT PCT PCT
only if a U.S. Application Number PCT PCT PCT PCT PCT
Number of Properties
Enter the total number of properties involved.
Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 80.00
Method of Payment: Enclosed X Deposit Account
Deposit Account (Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the
Deposit Account Number: #
Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes No
Statement and Signature
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.
James A. Forbes James A. Forbes October 22, 2003
Name of Person Signing Signature Date

REEL: 014653 FRAME: 0530

Prepared by & Return To: Wachovia Bank, National Association Attn: Wanda Wills VA 7375 PO Box 13327 Roanoke VA 24040

Roanoke VA 24040 Wire-Pro Inc. #61400

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS, dated as of October 22, 2003, by Wachovia Bank, National Association f/k/a First Union National Bank successor to Delaware Trust Company ("Secured Party").

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms of a Patent Security Agreement (as amended, modified, extended or restated from time to time, the "Agreement") dated September 16, 1991 between Wire-Pro, Inc., a Corp. of PA (the "Company") and the Secured Party, the Company granted to the Secured Party a security interest in and lien on all of the patents and patent applications identified on Exhibit A attached hereto (collectively, the "Pledged Patents"); and

WHEREAS, the agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on December 13, 1991, at Reel/Frame 5945/0342; and

WHEREAS, THE Secured Party has agreed to terminate and release its security interest in the Pledged Patents as herein provided;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Secured Party hereby terminates and releases its security interest in and lien on all of the Pledged Patents effective as of the date first set forth above.

This Termination and Release may be executed in any number of counterparts which shall together constitute one and the same agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Secured Party has executed this Termination and Release, to take effect as of the date first set forth above.

Wachovia Bank, National Association formerly known as First Union National Bank successor to Delaware Trust Company

James A. Forbes, Asst. Vice President

STATE OF VIRGINIA COUNTY/CITY OF ROANOKE

I, Wanda Wills, a Notary Public of the aforesaid County and State, do hereby certify that James A. Forbes personally appeared before me this day and acknowledged that he is the Asst. Vice President of Wachovia Bank, National Association (the "Secured Party"), a national banking association, and that by authority duly given and as an act of the Secured Party, the foregoing instrument was signed in its name by him.

Witness my hand and notarial seal this 22nd day of October, 2003.

Wanda Wills

My Commission Expires: January 31, 2007

PATENT
RECORDED: 11/03/2003 REEL: 014653 FRAME: 0531